
FIRST UNION R/\IL 
One O'hare Centre 
6250 River Road, Suite 5000 
Rosemont, IL 60018-4214 

Tel 847.318.7575 
Fax 847.318.7588 
www.firstunionrail.com 

«COfiMnffi ISSDL:^gfS^^ 

- ''^ -12 2 3 PM 

VIA UPS 2"" DAY AIR 

November 29. 2011 

Chief. Section ofAdministration 
Olfice of Proceedings 
Surface Transportation Board 
395 E Street, S.W., Suite 100 
Washington. DC 20423-0001 
Attn: Recordation of Railroad Equipment 

Re: Memorandum of Lease Agreement 

Dear Section Chief: 

Enclo.sed for recordation pursuant to the provisions of 49 U.S.C. Section 11301(a) are tv\o (2) originals and one 
(1) copy ofa Menioranduni of Lease Agreement dated August 18. 2011. a secondaiy document as defined in the 
Board's Rules for the Recordation of Documents. The enclosed document relates to the Lca^c Agreement which 
was duly filed with the Surface Transportation Board under primar\' Recordation Nuniber 22845. 

The names and addresses ofthe parties to the enclosed document are: 

Lessor: First Union Rail Corporation 
One O'Hare Centre 
6250 N. River Road. Suite 5000 
Rosemont. IL 60018 

Lessee: BNSF Railway Company 
2650 Lou Menk Drive 
P'Floor 
Ft. Worth. TX 76131-2830 

A description ofthe railroad equipment covered b\ the enclosed docunient is for three hundred fifty-fi\e (355) 
hopper cars having S.M W marks (see Exhibit .\ for car numbers). 

A short summaiy ofthe document to appear in the index follows: Mcmoranduni of Lea.se 

Also enclosed is a check in the amoimt of $41.00 payable to the order ofthe Surface Transporiation Board 
covering the required recordation fee. Kindly return one (1) stamped original oflhe enclosed document to the 
undersigned along with the additional copies. 

Ifyou have any questions regarding the abo\ e-referenced matter, plca.se contact me at (847) 384-5397. Thank 
you for your cooperation in this matter. 

Sincerely. 

Marcia Dunne 
Senior Rail Documentation Specialist 

Enclosures (li\SI20(i) 

http://www.firstunionrail.com
http://plca.se
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ASSGN. NO. BNSF206 

MEMORANDUM OF LEASE 

^ V l 1 ] - 1 2 2 3 PM 

i M T ^ t I KAI^l'i/RTAt'iOi^ bOAi^ 

iM THIS MEMORANDi 
day of. 

OF LEASE (the "Memorandum"') is made and entered into as of this the 
., 2011 by and between First Union Rail Corporation ("Lessor"), a 

North Carolina corporation, and BNSF Railway Company ("Lessee"), a Delaware corporation. 

W I T N E S S E T H : 

The undersigned Lessor and Lessee have entered into that certain Master Full Service Lease Agreement 
(the "Lease"), dated as of July 1,1995, as amended as of April 1, 2002, whereby Lessor has agreed to lease to 
Lessee certain railcars pursuant to Rider No. 147 to the Lease (the "Rider"), as described more particularly 
therein and on Exhibit A attached hereto, effective as o f ^ ^ r S ^ i ^ 2011, and subject to the terms, conditions 
and provisions of the above-mentioned Lease and Rider. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have each caused this Memorandum to be duly executed 
under seal by their respective officers duly authorized as ofthe date and year first above written. 

LESSOR: 

FIRST UNION RAIL CO: TION 
ATTEST: 

Name: I^A- - ^ ^ g y ^ / ' ^ / ^ / 

it\eJ^tt7lS: '̂ti^*f'Jj6Cdm^7frr7ir<li 

Name/ Jo^/*^' - ^^ iHtJ /n f iS 

Title: /^€S/2>£7\f7" 

Till Executed on this i s t ^ ^ day of {2011. 

[CORPORATE SEAL] 

STATE OF ILLINOIS 

COUNTY OF COOJ 

t=T^R.f>(A-
aforesaid,certifyiSsX'^-^T^ift^J rj*. V ^ ^ . ̂M A ' ^ personal 

a Notary Public of the County and State 
personally appeared before me this day and 

acknowledged his due execution ofthe foregoing Memorandum of Lease. 

WITNESS my hand and official stamp or s e a j ? t h i s ^ _ d a y of L lu jA^iJ^T 

My Commission Expires: 

(Notary Public) 

^2011 

>«>r<lilti»lllWl*><«l<X»MM«OW>W>l*'»l»«»»<«« 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
G E O R G I A F R E I B U R G E R 
NOTMHYMBUCSIKIEOFUMOIS 
WY COWMSSIDN EXPIRES » H O t t 



LESSEE: 

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY 

John P. Lanigan, Jr, 

ATTEST: 
©cutlve Vice Presideclt & CMO 

Bv: J j ^ I. CJM^ 

Name: Jtaqqggy "T I^JJLUAMS 

Title: AsstST^^rr .SgCieg-ffliiaq^MrK^teed on this '^'^*' day of A u . j u ^ 201: 

[CORPORATE SEAL] isExv. 
STATE OF T îCK 

•3^Km> 
"", " " ' i , „ „ „ „ „««»»* 

COUNTY OF m^/gWA^T 
I LoraleeM-Suiin 
'^cTi—John P. Lanlg< Lanigan, Jr. aforesaid, certify that 

acknowledged his due execution ofthe foregoing Memorandum of Lease 

a Notary Public of the County and State 
personally appeared before me this day and 

WITNESS my hand and official stamp or seal, this /o^A day of Uu^^UJLM^ 

Notaiy Piiblifc 

2011. 

Commission Expires: 

(Notary Public) 

: i .•••;i«.VfS^ LORAIEE M. SURIN 
i I { ' ^ • i r ^ ' ' i \ Natary Public, State ot Texas 
' • :• .}-r\ •'•..' My Commission Expires 
: \ ' ^ i ; i i ^ November 13, 2011 
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NUMBER OF CARS: Three hundred fifty-five (355) 

DESCRIPTION OF CARS: Covered hopper cars 

CAR NUMBERS: 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 

14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

33 
34 
35 

SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 

SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 

840019 
840020 
840025 
840026 
840067 
840069 
840075 
840079 
840080 
84008S 
840087 

840089 
840113 
840127 
840128 
840129 
840131 
840135 
840137 
840155 
840157 
840158 
840164 

840166 
840376 
840383 
840390 
840394 
840396 
840399 
840403 
840428 
840430 
840432 
840437 

36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 

48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 

68 
69 
70 

SMW 

SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 

SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 

SMW 
SMW 

SMW 

840441 

840629 
840631 
840640 
840655 
840667 
840682 
840686 
840687 
840695 
840709 
840712 

840717 
840722 
840723 
840729 
840741 
840748 
840755 
840761 
840775 
840905 
840921 
840924 

840928 
840936 
840940 
840941 
840949 
840950 
840961 
840967 
840981 
840984 

840991 

71 

72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 

83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 
94 

95 
96 
97 
98 
99 
100 
101 
102 

103 
104 
105 

SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 

840996 
840998 
841010 
841011 
841024 
841031 
841045 
841063 
841074 
841090 
841121 
841129 
841130 
841147 
841148 
841155 
841191 
842410 
842420 
842424 

842431 
842437 
842439 
842442 

842443 
842449 
842460 
842470 
842472 
842477 
842482 

842485 
842488 
842493 
842496 

106 
107 

108 
109 
110 
111 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 
117 

118 
119 
120 
121 
122 
123 
124 
125 
126 
127 
128 
129 
130 
131 
132 
133 
134 
135 
136 
137 

138 
139 
140 

SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 

842514 

842519 
842521 
842522 
842526 
842530 
842540 
842542 
842544 
842549 
842551 
842555 
842558 
842565 
842573 
842577 
842578 
842579 
842583 
842587 
842589 
842601 
842602 
842603 

842606 
842616 
842625 
842626 
842629 
842636 
842638 
842645 

842653 
842654 
842975 
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141 
142 
143 
144 

145 
146 
147 
148 

149 
150 
151 
152 
153 
154 
155 
156 
157 
158 
159 
160 
161 
162 
163 
164 
165 
166 
167 
168 
169 
170 
171 
172 
173 
174 
175 
176 
177 
178 
179 
180 
181 
182 

SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 

SMW 
SMW 
SMW 

SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 

SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 

SMW 
SMW 

842976 
842978 
842981 
842982 

842985 
842992 
842996 
843170 
843175 
843182 
843188 
843189 
843192 
843193 
843201 
843202 
843207 
843208 
843209 
843210 
843212 
843220 
843228 
843230 
843235 
843901 
843902 
843910 
843915 
843919 
843922 
843930 

843939 
843945 
843946 
843949 
843954 

843956 
843957 

843960 
843962 
843972 

183 
184 
185 
186 
187 

188 
189 
190 

191 
192 
193 
194 
195 
196 
197 
198 
199 
200 
201 
202 

203 
204 
205 
206 
207 

208 
209 
210 
211 
212 
213 
214 

215 
216 
217 
218 
219 
220 
221 
222 

223 
224 

SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 

SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 

SMW 
SMW 

843976 
843980 
843990 

843991 
843996 
844003 
844004 

844005 
844018 

844019 
844022 
844024 
844034 

844039 
844040 
844047 
844051 
844052 
844053 
844054 

844055 
844059 
844070 
844077 
844080 
844081 
844086 
844090 
844093 
844095 
844098 
844107 
844119 
844120 
844133 
844135 
844136 
844142 
844144 
844146 
844150 

844158 

225 
226 
227 

228 
229 
230 
231 
232 

233 
234 
235 
236 
237 
238 
239 
240 
241 
242 
243 
244 

245 
246 
247 
248 
249 
250 
251 
252 
253 
254 
255 
256 
257 

258 
259 
260 
261 
262 
263 
264 

265 
266 

SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 

SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 

844167 
844175 
844181 
844191 
844193 
844195 
844197 

844199 
846855 
846862 
846893 
846901 
846903 
846918 
846922 
846952 
846956 
846965 
846984 

847002 
847012 
847050 
847061 
847066 
847086 
847096 
847121 
847143 
850007 
850008 
850014 
850023 
850025 
850029 
850035 
850037 
850049 
850050 
850061 
850075 

850085 
850091 

267 

268 
269 
270 
271 

272 

273 
274 
275 
276 
277 
278 
279 
280 
281 
282 
283 
284 
285 
286 
287 
288 
289 
290 
291 
292 
293 
294 
295 
296 
297 
298 
299 
300 
301 
302 
303 
304 
305 
306 

307 
308 

SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 

SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 

SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 
SMW 

850097 
850104 
850107 
850135 
850143 
850145 
850149 
850154 

850156 
850169 
850171 

850180 
850184 
850187 
850199 
850206 
850225 
850230 
850236 
850248 
850263 
850284 
850291 
850294 
850301 

850306 
850309 
850318 
850323 
850328 
850343 
850346 
850348 
850349 
850381 
850387 
850389 
850392 
850400 
850403 

850409 
850412 
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309 SMW 
310 SMW 
311 SMW 
312 SMW 
313 SMW 
314 SMW 
315 SMW 
316 SMW 
317 SMW 
318 SMW 
319 SMW 
320 SMW 

850418 

850432 

850443 

850462 

850492 

850504 

850507 

850518 

850523 

850525 

850537 

850560 

321 SMW 
322 SMW 
323 SMW 
324 SMW 
325 SMW 
326 SMW 
327 SMW 
328 SMW 
329 SMW 
330 SMW 
331 SMW 
332 SMW 

850561 

850562 

850563 

850586 

850588 

850589 

850608 

850610 

850611 

850619 

850621 

850623 

333 SMW 
334 SMW 
335 SMW 
336 SMW 
337 SMW 
338 SMW 
339 SMW 
340 SMW 
341 SMW 
342 SMW 
343 SMW 
344 SMW 

850624 

850636 

850638 

850639 

850672 

850676 

850679 

850687 

850689 

850691 

850699 

850750 

345 SMW 
346 SMW 
347 SMW 
348 SMW 
349 SMW 
350 SMW 
351 SMW 
352 SMW 
353 SMW 
354 SMW 
355 SMW 

850761 

850796 

850836 

850845 

850867 

850872 

850880 

850895 

850960 

850961 

850995 


